RB601-SB02

ERSE B REAS

INSTALLATION MANUAL

IF+Y-AMZR=ILRFYh
EXHAUST MANIFOLD KIT

BES SUBARU EJ20/25 SINGLE SCROLL
APPLICATION

s JESE R UNEQUAL LENGTH %R EQUAL LENGTH
PART NUMBER RB6010-SB02A RB6010-SB02B

BX / INDEX

P2 HE#*E [P7 English ]

ZORNEEH BRESB O LIPS, FTLIHIONESTEVET,
ZERRICCOFRBAEZ SBFHEADIZIEBELKIZEL,

BFH ORI CHDE R BIHFICATIICREL TZE L,

ERBAECENM TVBIERBIEES I TS,
ZEBEX-H-OFRITIDEMEESNIVECRDET ., KEBLEDEBTHEKEE L,
TEMERCEINBHNEUIEE, A TEEEEZEBVNREIOT,
HHNUSHT T HRLIZEW,

BRSEIERR CEDAS 32N BIBEEABEL T EBZHRNEELIZEL,

Thank you for purchasing a Real Speed Engineering product.

Please read this installation manual carefully prior to installation/use.

Ensure you keep this document stored in a safe location for future reference.

Pay close attention to and adhere to the various warnings/cautions contained herein.

You should also consult the official servicing manual for your vehicle when installing this product.

Please note that inappropriate installation/use of this product will be at the owner's own
risk and/or responsibility.

Retailers/Workshops should ensure this document is given to the end user.




EPERiBhY TRoma - KESHoOTWSHTHRL EE,

) @

g% IFV-ZAMYTR=)LR ZFR I>SURIARY

FiEEE |1 FIREE |2

HRmE HmmE |PB6150-FGK25
® @

E=xan A—E N[y g% PYTINATRIH Ry b

FEiREE |1 FEiREE |1

HERE |PB6150-FGK0O7 HamE |PB6150-FGK06

© o

® ®

¥R $ADJvS ¥ M12-1.0 B Iy v M18-1.0

FEREE |1 FIiREE |1

HRmE |PB6150-CUWO03 HamE |PB6150-CUWO02

— m

@

ZHR ARV~ M10*P1.25 10-20 35M B FryFRILN M10*P1.5 35MM

FREE |5 FiREE |3

HE®RE |PB6150-SBTO1 HemE |PB6150-CBTO1
©) ©®

&HR IRV IR PRI

FiREE |1 FiRLE |3

HERE |PB6150-0SB02 HamE |PB6150-FNTO5




&

@ ©
B L~ g1 T2
EEEEE (1 EREE |1
H@&%E |PB6150-0SB03 H@R%E |PB6150-BDG02

® ®
B I F—)IR ZFR Jw+ M10
FEiRERE |10 [FIiREE |PB6150-FLW02
HRRE [PB6150-BDB02 HRERE (3
ﬁ__“"ig-nimﬁ
®

B 72FI—X
EREZE |1
HRmE (PB609B-ASZ01

FECHERTEMR MO FRIBETT,

IV VEHEATE—K u NLILSF u B(HEEE

m{RER

N\ zxz:
B COEUNGRIZ (LR RICREANRIFEBIAC DV TELDIEDTY .
EROEEPFIECOVWTIEREEEA—H—RITORGBEES 2 RIS,
B R R(IEEERTEMETI . Y—FvMEONE TII RV EISEESNEIBPATERU TS,
B KRB ROEDFFHIERROEESIIRIE T, B2 E BB MTO TS,
B EFHEIIBEBUNMOTEREEE SV AREB LU, IS OB IIENHHDET .

B AEROBRMIFCHEREEROBBOBRCIIEE N IREZSTD, BIBERNZIMNZBNT
2V REEBBIU, ISR BNIH0ET .

B REREIRDHIBIRC(E BYRTE, REEZFERL A,
TIERICBSRBVEIMNIORIDEIRTT .
- =)

A us

B ARBORMTFEIO S UELY. THY -APS AT AN DOBRTARRETITOTUZE W,
B EPRORIEICEDER OIS - N SN TTEE I, %6t - EUEmAEENS LS
TNN'H oIz, BEBMREBROERTF FHERCITOTIE V.

[



1. #IEIFY —-AM=HR—)LROEDHAL

A\ cCTREENTUEOBRFINTT., BT MRS LSRN, BEL TR,

1. \yFYU—(F REHFZEON T,

2. 9D N=RUA > -)-5—%ED4 T,

3. 7H-hI\-%Hbs T,

4. GDB A/BICEDfH33I5E, HIIL—LEEDIT,
5. AR )N—4) A TEEDIN TS,

6. IFY-ZMZHR—)L REERDIN T,

7. TYTEERDINT

&%

B 7y T ) A TEOFMUDBR, T2 X0 RERDAS1F Ty M BRI
AL=22pyFPI> T2 IL—VETIO D a5 LTSN,

AN zm
B T3 %35 FIFABIES vy Y TRSFRISTEELUTEEN, EBP@IEEOENAHDET .,

52 &

® T %S EIFBBREEAO T ICABRVRERR(CHDECRELTIZEL,

X EDINUILNIV B - FY - TTATY MO, REnEUTRHCOBER I MNH0ET .
YEEROEIRISERU TR,

2. R.S.E. I+Y—-AMZKk—)V ROEDSFF

(REPROFEEMEN]
EHREPROERERT - FHAF NI TROBEOTY . FEEDBUVRIL b Fy MIFEEZER)

mXIERIMT XI5 FyN STDEIER )
T=35N-m ( 3.6kgf-m )
x@®
'>:<@® &
x@ ®
XI5 SFyN STDEMER )
T=30N-m ( 3.1kgf-m )

<FYMIEmEREBEFT>

O [Too Bz ® [J5>3Fvk M10 [35.0N-m(3.6kgf-m)]

Q@ [FyTr4FRIAZ YN @ 75128759 M18

® |9-Exmnzoyh Iy v M18

@ |FryTRILE M10 © [AafILrM12

® [7vzv M10 ® [EDvsr M12
BRI DN BE I [ 3BEE = PEIBZPBLL S B18. MBDT > F S — A& EMmU CRal,




(=EFIE]
1. [FBOZAIY RNV MER.S.E. TFY—RMIR—IL ROTYTINA ACH T IV Fy N TEDAH3D,
1-1.Z29y RV bORUBBIMRWA (AT Ty MEEET 3.

73y NERAFED R SN
(@@@@@@mmmmvmm I:>
[ >II I _
= bl

1-2.79TINAFERAY RIRL M ERD(S13 3.
1-3. MVIL>F=ERLTHY Ml it 3.

MENLY  24.5~29.4N-m
( 2.5~3.0kgf-m ) - g
1-4. 97y MBIV, g g
: =z
A EE KT Fy NEEEL. BROA,

Bty I\’iﬂyoﬁt‘{l};’% XTI bz XA OB S EDRECER.

BNSRNLIICERT S, NS TS PEE RIS B0, (MmO
B RV ENVERF (S L SEEEEPDET, TIF - ZAEEHUTLEE,

2. IFY-ZAMNZR-ILROIBE# AT B,

— IFY-ANZR-IRESH—AYRIC
{RIESDHU. IRV RDSEEDRVSE A,
RIR=) ROPEZEVAHERD THREET S,

© NTR=IVRARZEUIAHE D
ML (EHO) %4 EFiP35H3.

- ZLUAH (£ERQ) ZRFARSEIEZ

) HEID,

‘ ®L . R, DBHITRIL NERFDS,

(MVJT=5.8~6.8N-m(0.6~0.7kgf-m))
e - EBOTLERERULS, —EEmMSEIT.

3. MBONDT—I%EBEFT, TN\ R ERUTEEYS 3.

A IOT =N RBFBIHEZUVBVESICRDBERD ZEI0, inEbzifDiR S REL TR B,
4. AN UHIDIMIHEETFY - AR IR-ILRDS, O, 28 —%
FyhOIFY -ZZAR—)L RCEDAS 3.
5. YT )4 TASBOARTY MRV, H—RFv—Sv—IRIEHT B,
XABHA YN (BIEG) -STDIF>TFyMER.
6. I+Y-ZAMRIR-ILRZ{SBOHZTY L (RIEO®) ZERL T AYRUREH I3,
I32TFyh (RAIE®) ZEARLT, RIEDIS.
XAABHA YN (BIE®) -STDIF>TFyMER.
7. IFY-ZARIR=IREPYT 4 TeSBOF vy T MILL (RIE®) | Jviv (RIEG) .
I5>TFyh (BIEE) ZEALT. RIEDIS.
XMBFry IR (RIE®) -Jviv (RIEG) . J502Fvh (RIE®) £,

8. YT IL— LT - HN-Z{RIEHU. FHEIRONMERT 2.
FEnwsima. EIITRETHREITI,

A =g

B N TZTRIBREB B RMRER 2 EAL TIEW,



9. REBDIITSIATEBEURIS, U —AYMAITS> ShBIBCAFEDEITS.
ANV SUDF—AYRMAISTDFwER  [30N-m(3.1kgf-m)]
PyTIATRITS5>SFy b [35N-m(3.6kgf-m)]
H—RFr—Sv—RISTDFY K [35N-m(3.6kgf-m)]

VANE: -
m BAREEPEDIUT SO, FHEORWERHESRU THS AR EIT O T TS,
BE. ERERECLDTDRIVT IO ANMESNRVEEL. ZEPOEDFIIRIL M
ANEHENFEE (B, B IVTS5ORAEMRUIE . AFFHULTT L,
B IFYV-ZAMNZAR=-ILRICHDBREMIBURIRRETERT 3L, SENLBETORRE
R0FE 9, Bfdi&(d. %I RAEZI T T T &0,
B EE - FRINEEOMECGU T, EARESEIOBEERTHREZITO TR,

3. BREDER

1 FBIETHY -ZMRIR—)L R, AEEERDSMU BRSO A -V %18 )R S 5.
2. )\WFY— 1 F RimF BT 5.

4. B0

1. BEISFEN RV, BEHEETS.
2. IV URIRENL. 74 RUZI 0 5#92500rpmizEE Tlolénz LI BEEF/RONMER TS,
3. EEEITV. BEEHOCRESIRVNERT D,

AN e

m BHFVOTENHIEEROE TP, AL mMEEUSIEDIRXIE TR DTz,
SRIFEE(ATOTUIZE,

m HESIRN DB 3L, HREDIE FOHER AR L3 BARITRRERDBEIRTT .

m ETRICEREZRUEIGSRBES(CGETERLEL, BERZITO T,

m ZOBTIEERITIEEER. ISV —A-TFY—-ZAN—YH+ DB R IREET
ToTZE0,

m SROBESENECTOBIBRRIV S A BIRBIE Y. EPIEE(ISIEEZKEEL.
FETRICREDTLIER L

m AREEREULIR, ERRICIOTEIIY SUFRCARERENHBIEENHDET .
AR IOIVOIREZETEL. BEIDLU TENS0OBHAREITI TR,

I



KIT CONTENTS check to ensure all the following items are included in this kit.

) = @
PART EXHAUST MANIFOLD PART ENGINE-SIDE GASKET
QTY. 1 QTY. 2
PART No. PART No. [PB6150-FGK25
/{
® @
PART T/C GASKET PART UP PIPE GASKET
QTY. 1 QTY. 1
PART No. |PB6150-FGKO07 PART No. |PB6150-FGK06
@ o
-
® ®
PART COPPER WASHER M12-1.0 PART COPPER WASHER M18-1.0
QTY. 1 QTY. 1
PART No. |PB6150-CUWO03 PART No. |PB6150-CUW02
— m
@
PART STUD BOLT M10*P1.25 10-20 35MM PART CAP BOLT M10*P1.5 35MM
QTY. 5 QTY. 3
PART No. |PB6150-SBT01 PART No. |PB6150-CBT01
©) ©®
PART BLIND BOLT PART FLANGE NUT
QTY. 1 QTY. 3
PART No. |PB6150-0SB02 PART No. [PB6150-FNT05




S

@ ©@
PART BOLT PART BANDAGE
QTY. 1 QTY. 1
PART No. [PB6150-0SB03 PART No. |PB6150-BDG02

p— o

® ®
PART BANDAGE BAND PART WASHER M10
QTY. 10 QTY. PB6150-FLW02
PART No. [PB6150-BDB02 PART No. |3
_ —_Anu-sene
®

PART  |ANTI-SEIZE
QTY. 1
PART No. [PB609B-ASZ01

REQUIRED TOOLS FOR INSTALLATION

m General engine maintenance tools m®Torque wrench m Official service manual

m Safety Gear

/A caution

m This installation manual contains important information regarding this product.
For details regarding the assembly/disassembly of stock components, please refer to the vehicle's

official servicing manual.

m This product is intended for motorsport use and should only be used on a racing circuit or
a circuit closed off from public roads.

m This product should be installed by a trained professional in a well-equipped workshop.

m Only install this product on the specified vehicles to avoid product and/or engine damage.

m Do not use excessive force when attaching or removing components as this may damage the item.
m When installing, use the appropriate tools and safety gear to avoid injury.

A WARNING

m Install the product only when the engine and/or parts around the exhaust is cool.

m Ensure that all parts are fitted correctly during installation to avoid potential fire hazards
and/or damage to the vehicle.




1. REMOVING THE STOCK EXHAUST

A The following are basic instructions. For more details please refer to the vehicle's
official service manual.

. Disconnect the negative battery terminal.
. Remove the strut bar and intercooler.

. Remove the undercover.

. For GDB A/B, remove the sub frame.

. Remove the catalytic converter.

. Remove the exhaust manifold.

N ool AW N

. Remove the up-pipe.

REFERENCE

B To remove the up-pipe, undo the nuts securing the engine mounts, then use a jack or engine crane
to slightly lift the engine for additional space.

/\ cauTtioN

B Ensure you use the jack in the correct position to avoid unnecessary damage.

/A WARNING

B Take extra care when lifting the engine and ensure you are NOT directly under the vehicle.

% Some of the stock nuts, bolts and gaskets will be reused when installing this product.
Ensure you keep these items safe.

2. INSTALLING THE R.S.E. EXHAUST MANIFOLD

[Mounting position(s) for each component]
The positioning of each part is shown below together with the torque specifications.
Stock parts should be used for nuts and bolts without a reference number.

mEQUAL LENGTH TYPE PICTURED

XNut ( Normal use )
T=35N-m ( 3.6kgf-m )

*Nut ( Normal use )
T=30N-m ( 3.1kgf-m)

<Positioning and torque specs, of the included components>

® |[ENGINE SIDE GASKET ® |[FLANGE NUT M10 [35.0N-m(3.6kgf-m)]
® |UP PIPE GASKET @ |BLIND PLUG M18

® |T/C GASKET COPPER WASHER M18

@ |CAP BOLT M10 ©® |BOLT M12

® |WASHER M10 @® |COPPER WASHER M12

% Apply the included ANTI-SEIZE to prevent the parts from becoming seized.




[INSTALLATION PROCESS]

1. Attach the included stud bolts to the up-pipe using the double nut method.

1-1 Use the double nut on the long end of the stud bolt.

Attach "double nut" here To UP PIPE

Short

Long

1-2  Attach the stud bolt to the UP PIPE.

1-3 Use a torque wrench to tighten down.

24.5~29.4N-m
( 2.5~3.0kgf-m )

Specified torque

1-4 Remove the "double nut"
/\ CAuTION

B When removing the nuts, ensure that the
stud bolts do not move.

m If the stud bolt moves then repeat the above process.

2. Adjust the exhaust manifold positioning.

X Attach "double nut".

% Be sure to use the correct ends.

XApply the included ANTI-SEIZE

to prevent the parts from becoming seized.

Test fit the exhaust manifold to the cylinder
head. The fitment can be adjusted using

the midway insertion section to ensure that the
manifold fits correctly.

- Loosen the 4 bolts on the midway
insertion section of the manifold.
(@ in the left figure)

- Slide the mid-section (@ in the left
figure) to adjust positioning.
- Tighten the loosened bolts after adjusting.
(Torque T=5.8~6.8N-m(0.6~0.7kgf-m))

-+ Once positioned correctly, temporarily
remove the assembly from the vehicle.

3. Wrap the exhaust using the included bandage and bandage bands.

A To avoid injury cut the excess off the bandage bands then bend/fold the ends.

4. Remove the 02 sensor from the stock exhaust manifold removed earlier and
install this onto the R.S.E. EXPREME EXHAUST MANIFOLD.

5. Loosely fit the up-pipe to the turbocharger using the included gasket.
Parts used: Included gasket (@, previous page) and stock flange nuts.

6. Loosely fit the exhaust manifold to the cylinder head using the included gasket (©, previous page).
Ensure you use the included flange nuts (@, previous page) .
X Parts used: Included gasket (©, previous page) and stock flange nuts.

7. Loosely fit the up pipe to the exhaust manifold using the included cap bolts (@, previous page),
washers (®, previus page) and flange nuts (®, previous page).
¥ Parts used: Cap bolt (@, previous page), washer (®, previous page), flange nut (®, previous page).

8. Loosely reinstall the subframe and undercover then check to ensure there is sufficient clearance.
Some modification may be required to create the necessary clearance.

A WARNING

m Ensure you wear/use the appropriate safety gear when carrying out any modifications.

10



9. Ensure sufficient clearance is achieved, then tighten down the fastenings in order from the cylinder head.

CYLINDER HEAD-SIDE STOCK NUTS [30N-m(3.1kgf-m)]
UP-PIPE FLANGE NUTS [35N-m(3.6kgf-m)]
TURBOCHARGER-SIDE STOCK NUTS [35N-m(3.6kgf-m)]

A CAUTION

m Ensure sufficient clearance and correct fitment has been achieved before completely tightening down
the fastenings. In some cases, there may be insufficient clearance due to minor differences between
individual vehicles. In such a case, loosen the fastenings of each component and adjust the positioning
until sufficient clearance is achieved before retightening the fastenings again.

m Ensure you clean the exhaust after installation. Using the exhaust whilst there is oil or other
debris on it can cause blemishes and/or burn marks.

m Heat protection should be applied/installed as necessary.

3. REINSTALLING THE SURROUNDING COMPONENTS

1. Reinstall any surrounding components that were removed when removing the stock exhaust
manifold and catalytic converter.

2. Reconnect the negative battery terminal.

4. INSTALLATION VERIFICATION

1. Check to ensure the product is fitted correctly.
2. Start the engine and rev to 2500rpm. Check for any abnormal sounds.

3. Test drive the vehicle and check again for abnormal sounds and/or loose parts.

A WARNING

m Be thorough when performing checks as incorrect fitment and/or loose parts can lead to
accidents, reduced performance as well as damage to surrounding components.

m Exhaust leaks not only reduce performance but can also be a health hazard and should be
addressed immediately.

If there are any abnormalities whilst using the vehicle, stop immediately and check for faults.

Ensure all exhaust related components have cooled before attempting any repairs.

Do not restart the engine should you notice anything abnormal such as missing/
broken parts.
Instead, consult a trained professional and follow their instructions.

A CAUTION

m Once this product has been installed on the vehicle, the engine characteristics may change
depending on the setup. After installation, adjust the engine/ECU settings as necessary.

11



GIRSE

Real Speed Engineering

T252-0002 #z) | |\ERE R /MR 2-54-9
TEL : 046-205-4870
FAX : 046-205-4872

2-54-9, Komatsubara, Zama-shi, Kanagawa, 252-0002 JAPAN
TEL : +81-46-205-4870
FAX : +81-46-205-4872

WWW.Fs-e.Co.jp

CORGBCEATIBMVEDE [ LI THRALWVLET,
EEERE  A~% (EB-ESRE-EREMAREEZDZI)
10:00~12:00 / 13:00~17 : 00

If you have any questions in regards to the installation of this product, please contact us.
OPEN: Monday - Friday (National holidays and public holidays excluded).
10:00~12:00/ 13:00~17 : 00

12


http://www.realspeedengineering.com/
http://www.realspeedengineering.com/
http://www.realspeedengineering.com/
http://www.realspeedengineering.com/
http://www.realspeedengineering.com/
http://www.realspeedengineering.com/
http://www.realspeedengineering.com/
http://www.realspeedengineering.com/
http://www.realspeedengineering.com/
http://www.realspeedengineering.com/
http://www.realspeedengineering.com/
http://www.realspeedengineering.com/
http://www.realspeedengineering.com/
http://www.realspeedengineering.com/
http://www.realspeedengineering.com/
http://www.realspeedengineering.com/
http://www.realspeedengineering.com/
http://www.realspeedengineering.com/
http://www.realspeedengineering.com/
http://www.realspeedengineering.com/
http://www.realspeedengineering.com/
http://www.realspeedengineering.com/
http://www.realspeedengineering.com/
http://www.realspeedengineering.com/
http://www.realspeedengineering.com/
http://www.realspeedengineering.com/
http://www.realspeedengineering.com/
http://www.realspeedengineering.com/
http://www.realspeedengineering.com/
http://www.realspeedengineering.com/
http://www.realspeedengineering.com/
http://www.realspeedengineering.com/
http://www.realspeedengineering.com/
http://www.realspeedengineering.com/
http://www.realspeedengineering.com/
http://www.realspeedengineering.com/
http://www.realspeedengineering.com/
http://www.realspeedengineering.com/
http://www.realspeedengineering.com/
http://www.realspeedengineering.com/
http://www.realspeedengineering.com/

